SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913.

No. 65, S.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1911, authorizing certain changes in the historical library building and its equipment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1911 is amended to read: (Ch. 574, Laws 1911) Section 1. For the purpose of completing the state historical library building, according to the original plans therefor, and of furnishing needed space for the growth of the state historical library and such other state-supported libraries and collections as are now or may hereafter be placed within said building, the state historical society of Wisconsin, in its capacity of trustees of the state, is hereby authorized and required to construct and adequately equip and furnish a northwest book-stack wing to said building, corresponding as near as may be in style and quality to the present southwest book-stack wing; also to make such additional changes in said building and its equipment as are rendered necessary by the addition of such wing and as are required to promote efficient use of the entire building in connection with the wing herein provided for.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913,

No. 69, A.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend sections 604d and 604f of the statutes, relative to state aid for the maintenance of insane, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 604d and 604f of the statutes are amended to read: Section 604d. Whenever any such asylum is completed according to the plans and specifications approved by the board of control, said board shall cause a certificate of

that fact, signed by the president and secretary thereof, to be filed with the secretary of state, and thereafter each county which shall care for its own chronic insane under such rules as may be prescribed by said board shall receive one dollar and \* \* seventy-five cents per week for each such person so cared for, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided.

SECTION 604f. The state board of control may, whenever in its opinion any county has not made provision for the proper care of its acute or chronic insane, direct the removal of either class thereof to the asylum of some other county, or to any county possessing suitable accommodations for them; such removal shall be made at the expense of the county to which such persons be-Any county whose asylum can accommodate a larger numher of chronic insane than are resident therein may receive such insane persons as may be so removed as said board may direct; and the trustees of any such asylum may include all such persons in the list of insane certified by them to the secretary of state as provided in the next preceding section, and said secretary shall credit the county in whose asylum they are cared for to the amount of three dollars and fifty cents per week for each such person and for the amount necessarily expended for clothing such persons. One-half of said three dollars and fifty cents and the whole sum expended for clothing shall be charged by said secretary to the county from which such insane persons were sent, and be charged thereto in the next state tax levied after such certificate is received and approved by the state board of control.

SECTION-2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913.

No. 111, A.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

## CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to appropriate to the county of Milwaukee, in Wisconsin, the sum of nine hundred and eighty dollars erroneously paid to the state on account of forfeited bail.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the county of Milwaukee, in Wisconsin, the sum of nine hundred and eighty dollars, said sum being that in the possession of the state treasurer, arising from the erroneous payment made by the treasurer of said county of Milwaukee to the state treasurer during the year 1911,